
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing and Enforcement Committee 
 
Meeting: Tuesday, 11th September 2012 at 6.30 pm in Committee Room 

1, North Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 
 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Noakes (Chair), Porter (Vice-Chair), Brown, Tracey, Durrant, 
C. Witts, Lugg, Ravenhill, Hanman, Mozol, Randle, Toleman and 
Gilson 

Contact: Sonia Tucker 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396126 
sonia.tucker@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

 

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26th June 2012. 

 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to: 
 

• Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 
• Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in 

respect of individual Council Officers 

5. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES, MAXIMUM 3 MINUTES PER 
PERSON)  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition is in relation to: 
 

• Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 



 

 

 
 

 

• Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 

6. REVISED GAMBLING ACT STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES (Pages 7 - 48) 
 
Report of the Corporate Director for Services and Neighbourhoods 

7. HEALTH, WORK AND WELL-BEING (Pages 49 - 86) 
 
Report by the Corporate Director of Services and Neighbourhoods 

8. MEMBERS' UPDATE FOR LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE (Pages 
87 - 94) 
 
Report of the Corporate Director for Services and Neighbourhoods 

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 11th December 2012 at 6.30 p.m. 

 
 
 

 
......
[...]

For general enquiries about Gloucester City Council’s meetings please contact Democratic 
Services, 01452 396126, democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk. 
 

If you, or someone you know cannot understand English and need help with this 
information, or if you would like a large print, Braille, or audio version of this information 
please call 01452 396396. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
� You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
� Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
� Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
� Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 

LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 26th June 2012 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Noakes (Chair), Porter (Vice-Chair), Brown, Durrant, C. Witts, 
Lugg, Toleman, Gilson and Randle 

   

  Officers in Attendance 

  Steve Isaac, Solicitor 
Lisa Jones, Food Safety and Licensing Service Manager 
Gill Ragon, Group Manager, Environmental Health and Regulatory 
Services 
Julie Wells, Group Manager, Regeneration Services, Facilities and 
Support 
Sonia Tucker, Democratic Services Officer (Secretary) 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Tracey, Ravenhill, Hanman and Mozol 

 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
 
Members noted that Councillors Noakes and Porter had been appointed as Chair 
and Vice-Chair respectively at the Annual Meeting of the Council.  Councillor 
Durrant indicated that he would be acting as Spokesperson for the Labour Group 
and Councillor Witts confirmed that he would be acting as Spokesperson for the 
Liberal Democrats Group. 
 
The Chair welcomed new Members to the Committee. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13th March 2012 were confirmed as a correct 
record subject to an amendment to Minute 31, on page 3 relating to the first bullet 
point under matters clarified by the Licensing and Enforcement Manager which was 
amended to read:- 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
26.06.12 

 

2 

• The policies would cover all public highways within the City and not just 
those in the City Centre.  However, the City Council had no jurisdiction under 
Highway Act 1980 powers to licence ‘A’ Boards and Tables and Chairs on 
private land including the Docks and Gloucester Quays. 

 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

5. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (10 MINUTES, MAXIMUM 3 MINUTES PER 
PERSON)  
 
There were no petitions and deputations. 
 

6. STREET TRADING APPEAL - ICE CREAM VAN, KING'S SQUARE (MR 
COPNER)  
 
The Chair explained the procedure for hearing the case against the Officer 
decision.  As the appellant was not present the Officer would present the case and 
take questions from Members before the matter was debated by the Committee.  
The Chair drew the Committee’s attention to the revised legal implications which 
had been circulated. The revised legal implications expanded upon those in the 
report and indicated that objections to the proposal based on competition should be 
disregarded. The Committee was advised that the recommendations set out in the 
report would need to be edited to reflect this revision if the Committee was to 
uphold them, following debate. 
 
The Council’s Case 
 
The Regeneration Group Manager – Property and City Centre Services, presented 
an appeal against the Council’s decision to allow Mr Chris Copner to t
[...]
nd Members to keep 
King’s Square clear of vehicles.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the appeal STAPP22 (Mr Copner) be dismissed for the following reasons:- 
 
(1) The unit does not provide a service of benefit to the public which enhances 

the City Centre, by introducing new products or adding vitality to the City 
Centre. 
 

(2) The unit is not considered to be compatible with the character of the area in 
which it is proposed to be sited because it is a vehicle. 

 
 

7. POLICIES FOR THE LICENSING OF ITEMS TO BE PLACED ON THE HIGHWAY 
(TABLES AND CHAIRS AND ADVERTISING BOARDS)  
 
The Food and Licensing Services Manager presented a report detailing the results 
of a consultation exercise which had been carried out between 12th April 2012 and 
25th May 2012 on the draft policies for licensing Advertising Boards and Tables and 
Chairs on the Highway.  Members were requested to note the consultation 
feedback and to approve and adopt the final versions of each of the Policies. 
 
The Committee was advised of the background to the report and the key issues 
which needed to be considered by them in their evaluation.  The Food and 
Licensing Services Manager summarised the five formal written responses which 
had been received during the consultation and highlighted where these responses 
had necessitated changes to the draft policies which required Member approval. 
 
Questions to the Food and Licensing Services Manager and Committee 
debate 
 
Councillor Toleman asked how businesses in the Docks would be controlled as he 
was aware of residents’ concerns that ‘A’ boards and tables and chairs should not 
cause a problem.  The Food and Licensing Services Manager responded that she 
had raised this with the City Council’s Conservation Team and that there would be 
liaison with the Docks Management Company and other agencies to ensure 
consistency of approach on privately owned land. 
 
Councillor Brown enquired if existing ‘A’ board licence holders could be given 6 
months to comply with the new policy and it was agreed that this would be included 
in the policy. 
 
Councillor Porter queried whether there were sufficient staff resources to enforce 
the new policies.  The Food and Licensing Services Manager remarked that there 
would be help from the Planning Conservation Team and Neighbourhood Officers.  
Councillor Toleman suggested that the team also liaised with the Markets and City 
Centre Service Manager. 
 

Page 4



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
26.06.12 

 

5 

Councillor Porter asked whether there had been any complaints in the past from the 
Police or Highways Authority concerning ‘A’ boards on main highways which 
advertised businesses in side streets.  It was confirmed that there had not been any 
complaints. The Committee agreed that side street traders should not be denied the 
right to an ‘A’ board and that this would be reflected in the policy. 
 
Councillor Porter remarked that he considered it was unnecessary and onerous for 
businesses to have to have to provide CCTV as had been suggested by 
Gloucestershire Constabulary in 4.8 of the report.  Councillor Randle commented 
that most public houses already had CCTV in operation.  The Committee voted on 
whether to accept this condition and there was a majority vote in favour of the 
recommendation.  
 
Councillor Randle believed that a condition to remove tables and chairs after 23.00 
hours would cause difficulty for some small businesses who did not have storage 
facilities.  The Group Manager for Environmental Health and Regulatory Services 
advised the Committee that provided nuisance was not an issue that there could be 
flexibility with this requirement. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the consultation feedback on the two policies to place Items on the 

Highway be noted. 
 
2. That the proposed amendments as detailed in paragraphs 4.3, 4.5 and 4.7 

be noted and included in the final policy for placing Advertising Boards on a 
Highway plus the following additions:- 

 
i. A further condition that existing ‘A’ Board licence holders be 

required to comply with the policy within six months from 1st 
July 2012 

ii. Insertion of the word ‘normally’ in the criteria regarding sides 
streets under ‘Guidance’ within the policy. 

 
3. That the proposed amendments as detailed in paragraphs 4.7 and 4.8 be 

noted and included in the final policy for placing Tables and Chairs on a 
Highway. 

 
 

8. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP  
 
The Group Manager, Environmental Health and Regulatory Services, presented a 
report prepared by the City Council’s Health and Safety Service Manager which 
outlined the establishment of a Safety Advisory Group (SAG) with partner agencies 
and detailed a protocol which had been agreed as part of the process.  The 
Committee noted that the SAG would be a multi agency group which would bring 
together all relevant partners to plan and prepare for an event in a co-ordinated 
way.  The role of the SAG would be separate from the operational management of 
the event with the event organiser still having ultimate responsibility for health and 
safety planning. 
 

Page 5



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
26.06.12 

 

6 

The Committee welcomed the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

9. MEMBERS' UPDATE FOR LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
Members were presented with an update on key licensing activities carried out in 
the last quarter, including information on staffing matters and the implications of 
changes to the  Licensing Act 2003 which took effect from 25th April 2012.  The 
Committee was advised that there had been no Licensing Court cases for 
Gloucester City Council in the last quarter. 
 
Details of future work and the updated Forward Work Plan to June 2015 were also 
included in the report. 
 
The Chair reminded the Committee that there would be another opportunity later in 
the year for Members to witness evening economy matters in the City Centre in 
order to gain an awareness of the pressures faced by Gloucestershire Police when 
combating anti-social behaviour and alcohol related issues.   
 
Councillor Randle added that the Licensed Victuallers’ Association had extended 
an open invitation to Licensing and Enforcement Committee Members to attend 
their next meeting which was being held at 2 pm on Wednesday 4th July at the Old 
Bell Inn, Southgate Street, Gloucester. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday 11th September 2012 at 18.30 hours. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:30 hours 
Time of conclusion:  19:48 hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 6



$jqozfu0e.docx 

 
 

Meeting: Licensing & Enforcement 
Committee 

Council 

Date: 11th September 2012 

29th November 2012 

Subject: Revised Gambling Act Statement of Principles 

Report Of: Martin Shields, Corporate Director for Services and 
Neighbourhoods 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: Yes Budget/Policy 
Framework: 

Yes 

Contact Officer: Lisa Jones  

 Email: lisa.jones@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396047 

Appendices: 1. Consultation Documentation 

2. Copy of revised Gambling Act Statement of Principles 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE   
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present the revised Gambling Act Statement of Principles for consideration by 

the Licensing & Enforcement Committee to recommend for approval and 
adoption by the Council. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 GLT is asked to note the contents of the revised Gambling Act Statement of 

Principles  
 
2.2 Cabinet is asked to note the contents of that the revised Gambling Act Statement 

of Principles 
 
2.3 Licensing and Enforcement Committee is asked to approve and RECOMMEND 

that  
 

(1) The revised Gambling Act Statement of Principles is approved and 
adopted by Full Council 
 

2.4   Council is asked to RESOLVE that 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 7



$jqozfu0e.docx 

(1) The revised Gambling Act Statement of Principles is approved and adopted 
by the Council.  

 
 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires that the Council produce, consult 

on and publish a Statement of Principles that they propose to apply when 
exercising its functions under the Act. 

 
3.2 Section 349 of the Act also requires that the Statement of Principles should be 

kept under review and must be re-published at least every three years. 
 
3.3 The Council published its existing Statement of Principles in December 2009 and 

this was effective from 31st January 2010. 
 
3.4 The revised Statement of Principles will need to be published to take effect from 

31st January 2013. 
 
3.5 There has been no substantial change to the legislation and the revised 

Statement of Principles has simply been updated to include minor amendments, 
deletions and additions, these are shown in grey highlight in the document at 
Appendix 2. The revised Statement is based on an original template produced by 
LACORS (Local Authorities Coordinators of Regulatory Services). 

 
3.6 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires that the following parties are 

consulted by Licensing Authorities:- 

• The Chief Officer of Police; 

• One or more persons who appear to the Authority to represent the 
interests of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the Authority’s 
area; 

• One or more persons who appear to the Authority to represent the 
interests of persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the 
Authority’s functions under the Gambling Act 2005. 

 
3.7 The revised Gambling Act Statement of Principles was consulted upon from the 

20th June 2012 until 7th September 2012, due to the timescales of the Council’s 
Committee meetings this report is published before the consultation period ends, 
therefore a verbal update will be provided at the Licensing and Enforcement 
Committee should there be are any further consultation responses received 
between the publishing of this report and the closing of the consultation period. 

 
3.8 This report wi
[...]
rner Court 
637 Gloucester Road 
Horfield 
Bristol  
BA7 0BJ 
Tel: 01179 354 440 
Fax: 01179 512 470 
 
National Debt Line 
Tricorn House 
51 - 53 Hagley Road 
Edgbaston 
Birmingham 
B16 8TP 
Tel: 0808 808 4000 
Fax: 0121 410 6230 
 
Telephone Helplines Association 
www.helplines.org.uk 
 
 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Meeting: Organisational Development 
Committee 

Licensing and Enforcement 
Committee 

Date: 3 September 2012 

 

11 September 
2012 

Subject: Health, work and well-being 

Report Of: Martin Shields 

Wards 
Affected: 

All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy 
Framework: 

No 

Contact 
Officer: 

Ed Pomfret, Health and Safety Service Manager  

 Email: edward.pomfret@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396069 

Appendices:  
1: Workplace Wellbeing Charter – Making well-being at work 
your business 

2: Self Assessment Standards – Workplace Wellbeing 
Charter 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To outline work done around health, work and well-being within Gloucester 

City Council and update on proposals for future work in this area. 
  
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 To note the work done up to now on health and well-being at work. 
 
2.2 To note the set of standards, as outlined in the report, to improve the health 

and well-being of Gloucester City Council employees.  
 
2.2 To note that, following development of the standards within Gloucester City 

Council, the Health and Safety team will then encourage our partners and 
businesses in Gloucester to sign up to this scheme. 

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 There is plenty of evidence to demonstrate the impact that poor health and 

well-being is having on both individuals and their employers: 

Agenda Item 7Page 49



 

• Around 135 million working days were lost to sickness absence – 
approximately five days per employee – in the year to March 2011 

• More than 90% of people with common health conditions could be 
helped to return to work if
[...]
lready been done, it is difficult to measure outcomes.  

For real benefits to be achieved, measurable objectives should be set. 
 
6.2 By signing up to the Workplace Wellbeing Charter, there are a set of 

standards that an organisation can aim to achieve.  This can then help to 
develop a sustainable plan for health and well-being within the council and 
give clear targets to aim for. 

 
6.3 By promoting the Charter to businesses, encouraging them to sign up and 

gain accreditation will benefit Gloucester’s workforce, employers and the city’s 
economy.  

 
6.4 It is important that future work is sustainable and embedded within the 

organisation if measurable outcomes in terms of performance and health 
improvements are to be achieved.   

 
6.5 The Workplace Wellbeing Charter is a useful tool that can help an 

organisation to see how it is performing in terms of health and well-being and 
focus on the areas that need improvement. 

 

Page 52



6.6  It is proposed that Gloucester City Council signs up to the Workplace 
Wellbeing Charter to assess measures already in place and identify areas for 
improvement with the aim of ultimately achieving “excellence” in all areas. 

 
6.7 It is proposed that businesses in the city are encouraged to sign up to the 

Charter. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications 
 
7.1 None. 
 
 (Financial Services have been consulted in the preparation this report.) 
 
8.0 Legal Implications 
 
8.1 Will ensure continued compliance with health, safety and welfare legislation. 
 
 (Legal Services have been consulted in the preparation this report.) 
 
9.0 Risk & Opportunity Management Implications  
 
9.1 Positive outcomes will be achieved by reducing working days lost through ill 

health. 
 
10.0  People Impact Assessment (PIA):  
 
10.1 The PIA Screening Stage was completed and did not identify any potential or 

actual negative impact.  Therefore, a full PIA was not required. 
 
11.0 Other Corporate Implications 
 
  Community Safety 

 
11.
[...]
and the wider economy.

The Wellbeing Charter provides employers with an easy and clear guide on how to make workplaces a

supportive and productive environment in which employees can flourish. Employers who volunteer to

sign up will find help and support available through their regional Health,

Work and Well-being Co-ordinator.

The co-ordinators can provide employers with access to the services

and advice they need to meet the charter, and help them to build

the healthy workforce that business needs for the future.

I urge all employers to consider signing up to the charter, so

they can take advantage of what it has to offer both them and

their employees.

Dame Carol Black

National Director for Health and Work

What is Health, Work and Well-being?

Health, Work and Well-being is a cross-Government initiative to protect and improve the health and

well-being of working age people. The initiative promotes the positive links between health and work

and aims to help more people with health conditions to stay in or return to employment. It brings

together employers, trade unions, healthcare professionals and other partners and builds on a

growing evidence base that working is good for health.

This Charter is a voluntary scheme

designed to help employers

understand these links, find simple and

effective support for employees and

realise the significant financial and

performance benefits that are

possible.

Page 57



Introduction: What is the Charter?

The Workplace Wellbeing Charter is a statement about the way in which you run your business

and support your workforce, demonstrated by adherence to a set of standards. To achieve the

Charter you will be asked to demonstrate your commitment and support by taking action to

implement any changes which may be necessary in your organisation.

The standards contained within this charter are not exhaustive and are intended to set a minimum

standard on which your organisation can build. They are a guide to w
[...]
tee 

Date: 11th September 
2012 

Subject: Members Update for Licensing and Enforcement Committee 

Report Of: Martin Shields, Director of Services and Neighbourhoods 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No 

For Information 

Budget/Policy 
Framework: 

No 

Contact Officer: Lisa Jones, Food Safety and Licensing Service 
Manager 

 

 Email: lisa.jones@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396047 

Appendices: None 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To outline to Members, details of key Licensing Activities carried out in the last 

quarter, including enforcement work, progress updates of our work plan and any 
changes in Licensing Law. 

 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members of the Licensing and Enforcement Committee note the contents of this 

report. 
 
 
3.0 Updates on Licensing Activities in the last Quarter 
 
3.1 On 6th August 2012, The Licensing and Enforcement Sub-Committee considered 

a disciplinary hearing regarding a driver who had submitted fraudulent insurance 
documents to the Council upon applying for his vehicle licence and consequently 
received a caution for doing so by the Police. The Sub-Committee decided to 
revoke the drivers Private Hire Driver Licence  because they did not consider him 
to be a fit and proper person to hold a Private Hire Driver’s Licence for the 
following reasons :- 
i) He was prepared to carry passengers knowing full well that he was not 

properly insured so to do; 

Agenda Item 8Page 87



ES21138 

ii) He had further demonstrated this by non-disclosure of penalty points in his 
applications to the Licensing Authority dated 4th October 2010 and 15th 
September 2011. 

 
3.2  Licensing Officers took part in a pilot operation with Trading Standards and 

Gloucestershire Constabulary on 22nd June to tackle illicit alcohol and tobacco. 
Four premises in Barton were targeted and no illicit alcohol or tobacco was 
found. This may demonstrate the good work that our partnership working has 
previously done to crack

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 11th September 2012 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Noakes (Chair), Brown, Tracey, Durrant, C. Witts, Lugg, 
Ravenhill, Hanman, Mozol, Randle, Toleman and Gilson 

   

  Officers in Attendance 

    
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Porter 

 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

12. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26th June 2012 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

13. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 
 

14. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES, MAXIMUM 3 MINUTES PER 
PERSON)  
 
Mr Chas Rodgers addressed the Committee on behalf of Mr Zeya Ahmed, Chair of 
the Gloucester Hackney Carriage Drivers’ Association.  Mr Rodgers introduced 
himself as the longest serving hackney carriage driver in Gloucester and proceeded 
to read out an email from Mr Ahmed which raised concerns about a proposal to 
freeze taxi tariffs and queried the way the formula had been drawn up and the 
regional comparisons made.  Mr Rodgers raised an issue concerning the 10 
working days which the Council had imposed for licence renewals and pointed out 
that this caused financial hardship to taxi drivers.  Mr Rodgers then alluded to the 
pedestrianisation of the Gate Streets which had affected the trade’s business.  Mr 
Rodgers concluded his deputation by highlighting the fact that running costs for the 



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
11.09.12 

 

2 

trade were cheaper in Cheltenham and asked the Committee to reconsider any 
proposals to freeze the tariffs. 
 
The Chair thanked Mr Rodgers for his deputation. 
 
 

15. REVISED GAMBLING ACT STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES  
 
The Food Safety and Licensing Service Manager presented the Committee with a 
report on the revised Gambling Act Statement of Principles. 
 
The Committee was advised that the City Council was obliged to produce, consult 
on, and publish, a Statement of Principles in accordance with Section 349 of the 
Gambling Act 2005 at least every three years and that a revised Statement of 
Principles would need to be published to take effect from 31st January 2013. 
 
Members noted that the document had been updated with some minor 
amendments and had been sent out to the relevant stakeholders for consultation 
during the period 20th June 2012 to 7th September 2012.  At the time of publication 
of the report one response had been received from Gloucester Fire and Rescue 
Service who stated they did not have any comments to make.  Since the closing of 
the consultation period on 7th September 2012 no further responses had been 
received. 
 
The Food Safety and Licensing Service Manager referred Members to section 5 
‘Bingo Premises’ in the draft Statement where there had been a recent change in 
legislation relating to the number of category B3 gaming machines which could be 
permitted on these premises.  Members agreed that this paragraph would now be 
amended to reflect this change. 
 
The Committee was advised that the report would be further updated to include the 
details of the recent consultation before being submitted to full Council. 
 
Members were requested to approve the revised Gambling Act Statement of 
Principles and to recommend that it be adopted by full Council on 29th November 
2012. 
 
Councillor Witts pointed out that one of the consultees referred to in the document 
was no longer in existence.  The Food Safety and Licensing Service Manager 
agreed to revise the document. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the revised Gambling Act Statement of Principles be approved subject 

to the amendments agreed by the Committee. 
 
2. That Council be recommended to approve and adopt the revised Gambling 

Act Statement of Principles. 
 

16. HEALTH, WORK AND WELL-BEING  
 



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
11.09.12 

 

3 

The Group Manager, Environmental Health and Regulatory Services, briefed the 
Committee on a report prepared by the Health and Safety Service Manager on 
Health, Work and Well-Being which outlined work which had been carried out on 
these projects within Gloucester City Council and updated Members on proposals 
for future work in this regard. 
 
The Committee was asked to note the set of standards outlined in the report which 
were intended to improve the health and well-being of Gloucester City Council 
employees and to note future plans to encourage partners and businesses in 
Gloucester to sign up to the scheme. 
 
Members were informed that Health, Work and Well-Being was a cross-government 
initiative to protect and improve the health and well-being of working age people.  
Some examples of successful well-being initiatives that had been implemented in 
other organisations were highlighted in the report. 
 
The Group Manager, Environmental Health and Regulatory Services, explained the 
benefits of signing up to the Workplace Well-being Charter using the self-
assessment standards as a tool to achieve the ultimate aim of ‘excellence’ in all 
areas. 
 
Councillor Tracey queried the cost and resource implications of the scheme.  The 
Group Manager, Environmental Health and Regulatory Services, indicated that 
signing up to the Charter should not be costly and that with a review of policies and 
the working environment the commitment stage would be easy to achieve. 
 
Councillor Hanman stressed the importance of putting employees first. 
 
The Committee welcomed the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the City Council signs up to the Workplace Well-being Charter and endorses 
future work to encourage businesses within the City to do the same. 
 
 

17. MEMBERS' UPDATE FOR LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
Members were presented with an update on key licensing activities carried out in 
the last quarter.  Details of future work and the updated Forward Work Plan to June 
2015 were also included in the report. The following matters were discussed by the 
Committee:- 
 

 Councillors Toleman and Randle gave Members some further background 
on the recent Licensing and Enforcement Sub-Committee disciplinary 
hearing and stressed the importance of having good liaison with the Police. 

 

 The Committee discussed the proposal to have a new DPPO in the Barton 
and Tredworth Ward and noted this would cover car parks and public open 
spaces within the area. 
 



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
11.09.12 

 

4 

 The introduction of the Private Hire Test.  In response to a candidate 
identity query from Councillor Randle, the Food Safety and Licensing 
Services Manager confirmed that drivers were required to provide photo ID 
when taking a test.  The Chair thanked the Food Safety and Licensing 
Services Manager for the successful implementation of the scheme. 
 

 Annual review of Taxi Tariffs.  The Committee was advised that apart from 
the deputation received from Mr Chas Rodgers that no response had been 
received from the Hackney Carriage Association to the proposal to freeze 
the tariffs following an annual review.  Councillor Toleman requested 
clarification on how the formula had been evaluated in view of the deputation 
by Mr Rodgers.  The Food Safety and Licensing Services Manager indicated 
that she would contact Mr Rodgers to seek a further explanation on the 
issues that he had raised.  Members were briefed on the background to Mr 
Rodgers’ comment about the new policy for 10 working days for the re-issue 
of licences.  This procedure had been adopted to improve the customer 
service experience and to streamline procedures, meaning that drivers only 
needed to visit the Council offices once as opposed to making three visits as 
had occurred in the past.  Payment could still be made by BACS and drivers 
had the option to pay over the phone.  Feedback from drivers had evidenced 
that they were happy with the new procedures.  The Chair concluded the 
debate on this topic by reminding Members that there would be full 
consultation with every taxi driver on the findings of the review before a 
report was presented to the December Licensing and Enforcement 
Committee on the taxi tariffs.   

 

 Taxi Ranks Review.  Councillor Lugg asked for a map showing the location 
of the ranks.  The Food Safety and Licensing Services Manager confirmed 
that she intended to upload this to the City Council’s website. 
 

 Eastgate Street Strategic Night Safe Group.  The Group Manager for 
Environmental Health and Regulatory Services briefed the Committee on the 
first meeting of this multi-agency group which had occurred on 6th September 
2012.  She apologized that not all Members had been invited.  Councillors 
Toleman and Randle had attended this meeting as well as Cabinet Member 
Councillor Dallimore.  Gloucestershire Highways had not attended the 
meeting and Councillor Dallimore had requested a separate meeting to 
discuss issues which could not be resolved in their absence.  One of the 
problems identified by the Night Safe Group was the growing number of 
takeaways in Eastgate Street.   The Committee was advised that it was 
difficult for the City Council to reduce the number of takeaway licences.  
Councillor Toleman commented that the Group had focused on street 
lighting, complete pedestrianisation at night and the moving of taxi ranks.  
The introduction of polycarbonate drinking vessels instead of glass had been 
examined by the Group, but these were found to have high cost implications.  
The Cumulative Impact Policy and Late Night Levy was also discussed. The 
Group Manager for Environmental Health and Regulatory Services 
concluded her briefing on the Eastgate Street Strategic Night Safe Group 
meeting by informing Members that CCTV within the City Centre was being 
reviewed and that a report requesting approval for its replacement would be 
presented to Cabinet on 12th September 2012. 



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
11.09.12 

 

5 

 

 Late Night Levy – The Chair thanked the Food Safety and Licensing 
Services Manager for the work carried out to date in this regard. 
 

 ‘Night Out’ to witness the evening economy matters in the City Centre.  The 
Chair reminded Members that a night out had been arranged for Saturday 
15th September 2012 and encouraged everyone to attend to observe the 
pressures faced by Gloucestershire Police and other agencies in combating 
anti-social behaviour and alcohol related issues on a Saturday night which 
was also ‘Freshers’ night. 
 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

18. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday 11th December 2012 at 18.30 hours. 
 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:30 hours 
Time of conclusion:  20:00 hours 

Chair 
 

 


